As a result of the restatement, non-current assets and accumulated income have decreased by $236.4 million. The nine-month period basic and diluted earnings
per share for profit attributable to the owners of the parent have decreased from $0.97 gain per share to $0.77 gain per share.

Following the restatement, these Restated Consolidated Condensed Interim Financial Statements for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2014 and 2013
of the Company have been approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on May 28, 2015.

6

Tenaris S.A. Restated Consolidated Condensed Interim Financial Statements for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2014

Restatement of Previously Issued Financial Statements – Carrying value of Usiminas investment (Cont.)

The effect of this restatement on the Company’s previously issued Consolidated Condensed Interim Financial Statements (comprising the effects on Tenaris’s
direct investment in Usiminas and on its indirect investment through Ternium) is as follows:

CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM INCOME STATEMENT

(all amounts in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated) Nine-month period ended September 30, 2014
 As reported Adjustment Restated

Equity in earnings (losses) of non-consolidated companies 43,191  (236,415)  (193,224)
Income for the period 1,171,349  (236,415) 934,934
Income for the period attributable to owners of the parent 1,148,014  (236,415) 911,599
Earnings per share (U.S. dollars per share)   0.97  (0.20)   0.77
Earnings per ADS (U.S. dollars per share) (1)  1.94  (0.40)  1.54
(1) each ADS equals two shares.

As of September 30, 2014, from the total adjustment of $236.4 million, $161.2 million are related to the Company’s direct participation in Usiminas and $75.2
million through Ternium’s participation in Usiminas.

CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(all amounts in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated) Nine-month period ended September 30, 2014
 As reported Adjustment Restated

Income for the period 1,171,349  (236,415) 934,934
Total comprehensive income for the period 1,009,478  (236,415) 773,063
Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to owners of the parent 986,514  (236,415) 750,099

CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

(all amounts in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated) Nine-month period ended September 30, 2014
 As reported Adjustment Restated

Investments in non-consolidated companies 893,046  (236,415) 656,631
Total assets 17,031,343  (236,415) 16,794,928
Capital and reserves attributable to owners of the parent 12,922,781  (236,415) 12,686,366
Total equity 13,076,754  (236,415) 12,840,339

As of September 30, 2014, from the total adjustment of $236.4 million, $161.2 million are related to the Company’s direct participation in Usiminas and $75.2
million through Ternium’s participation in Usiminas.

CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

(all amounts in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated) Nine-month period ended September 30, 2014
 As reported Adjustment Restated

Retained Earnings 11,888,451  (236,415) 11,652,036
Total equity 13,076,754  (236,415) 12,840,339

CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW

(all amounts in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated) Nine-month period ended September 30, 2014
 As reported Adjustment Restated

Income for the period 1,171,349  (236,415) 934,934
Equity in earnings (losses) of non-consolidated companies  (43,191) 236,415 193,224

7

Tenaris S.A. Restated Consolidated Condensed Interim Financial Statements for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2014

2 Accounting policies and basis of presentation

These Restated Consolidated Condensed Interim Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34, “Interim Financial Reporting”. The
accounting policies used in the preparation of these Restated Consolidated Condensed Interim Financial Statements are consistent with those used in the audited
Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2013. These Restated Consolidated Condensed Interim Financial Statements should be